0
0
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
CHAPTER 45
ACCOUNTING AND INTERNAL CONTROLS·
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-63(c) and (f), 69, 70(g),
(j), (l) through (n); 99 and 101.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.374, effective August 15, '1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2629(b), 29 N).R. 4139(b).
Chapter Expiration.Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:141}-Slc, Chapter 45, Accountiiig
and Internal Controls, expires on February 11, 2003. See: 34 N.J.R.
1773(a). ·
Chapter Historical N~te
Chapter 45, Accounting And Internal Controls,. was adopted .as
R.1978 d.178, effective May 25, 1978. S_ee: 10 N.J.R. 212(a), 10 N.J.R.
306(d). Chapter 45 was amended by R.1975 d.172, effective June 19,
1975. · See: 7 N.J.R. 343(a); R.1979 d.336, effective August 22; 1978.
See: 11 N.J.R. 307(a), 11 N.J.R. 530(d); R.1980 d.504; effective on
November 18, 1980. S~e: 12 N.J:R. 447(b), 13 N.J.R 48(a); R.1981
d.272, effective August 16 and September 10, 198L See: 13 N.J.R.
47(c), 13 N.J.R. 628(a), 13 N .. J.Ri 541(a); R1981 d.437, effective
November 16, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R 534(b); 13 N.J.R. 848(b); R:1982
d.171, effective June 7, 1982. See: l3 N.J.R. 534(b), 14 N.J.R_: 582(a);
R.1982 d:'189, effective June 21, 1982. See; 14 N.J.R. 38i(a), 14 N.J:R.
664(c); R.1982 d.206, effective July 6, 1982. See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 14
N.J.R. 710(d); R.1982 d:171, effective June 7; 1982 (operative July 15,
1982). See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b),.14 N.J.R. 582(a), 14 N.J.R. 848(b);
R.1982 d.189, effective June 21, 1982 .. See: 14 NTR. 381(a), 14 N.J.R.
664(c); R.1982 d.293, effective September 7, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R.
559(a), 14 N.J.R. 983(b); R.1982 d.329, effective October 4; 1982. See:
14 N.J.R. 708(a), 14 N:J.R. .ll0l(c); R.1983 d;l12, effective March 29,
1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 257(a), 15 N.J.R. 627(b).
Chapter 45 was readopted pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978) as
R.1983 d.125, effective April 7, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 240(a), 1.5 N.J,R.
699(a). Chapter 45 was amended by R:1983 d.239, effective .June 30,
1983. See: 14 N.J.R. 1052(a), 15 N.J.R. 1040(b); R.1983 d.300,
effective August 1, 1983. See: 14 N.J.R. 1053(a), 15 N,J.R. 1259(a);
R.1984 d.135, effective April 16, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R 361(a), 16
N.J.R., 927(a); R.1984 .d.623, effective January 21, 1985. See: 16
N,J.R, 2075(b), 17 N.J.R. 211(b); R.1984 d.624, effective January 21,
1985 (operative. September 30, 1985). See: 16 · N.J.R. 2076( a); 17
N.J.R. 212(a), 17 N.J.R. 1917(b); as R.1985 d.41, effective February 19,
1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 3302(b), 17 N.J.R. 480(c); R.1985 d.229, effec-
tive May 20, 1985 (operative December 1, 1985). See: 17 .N.J.R.
181(a), 17 N.J.R. 1327(a); R.1985 d.493, effective October 7, 1985
(operative December 1; 1985). See: 17 N.J.R. 1254(a), 17 N.J.R.
2456(a); R.1986 d.36, effective February 18, 1986 (operative March 1,
1986). See: 17 N.J.R. 2970(a), 18 N.J.R 428(b); R.1986 d.77, effecc
tive April 7, 1986 .. See: 17 N.J.R. 2245( a), 18 N.J.R. 706(b); R.1986
d.212, effective June 16, 1986, . See.: 17 N}.R. 2969(a), 1~ N.J.R.
1312(a); R.1986 d.240, effective July 7; 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 2747(a),
18 N.J.R. 1402(c); R.1986 d.302, effective October 6, 1986. See: 18
N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J;R. 1321(a); .R.1986 d.308, effective August 4,
1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1096(a), 18 N.J.R. 1614(b); R.1986 d.365,
effective Septembers, 1986. See:. 18 N.J.R. 935(b); 18 N.J.R. 1839(b);
R.1987 d.277, effective July 6, 1987 (operative November 1, 1987).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1929(a), 19 N.J.R. 1237(a), 19 N.J.R. 1656(a); R.1987
d,302, effective July 20; 1987. See: 18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.lR.
1321(a}; R.1987 d.395, effective October 5, 19/37. See: 19 N.J.R.
54(b), 19 N.J.R. 1826(b); R.1987 d.428, effective November 2, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 923(a), 19 N.J.R. 2065(a); R.1987 d.457, effective
November 16, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 1290(a), 19 N.J.R. 2202(a);
R.1988 d.34, effective January 19, 1988. See:· 19 N.J.R. 1890(a), 20
N.J.R. 205(a).
Pursuant to the Executive Order 66(1978), Chapter 45 was readopted
as R.1988 d.178, effective March 24, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 382(a), 20
N.J.R. 93!)(a): Petition for Rulemaking: proposing new rule, N.J.A.C.
19:45-1.26A, regarding the redemption of checks and counterchecks by
authorized agents for casino licensees. See: 21 N.J.R. 3677(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 45 was readopt-
ed as R.1993 d.147, effective March 5, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 277(a), 25
N.J.R. 1519(a). . .
Pursuant to Exec4tive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 45 was readopt-
ed as R.1997 d.374, effective · August 15, 1997. See: Source and
Effective Date. ·

pendently of a slot maohine and which, upon insertion of a
valid · casino coupon or currency, dispenses an amount of
coin or slot tokens equivalent to the face·· value of the
coupon or currency, and which immediately upon exchange
cancels the coupon.
"Authorized instrument" means a cash equivalent, a casi-
no check, a casino affiliate check, an anrtuity jackpot trust
check cir a replacement check . .
"Bank" is defined in N.J.A.C. 19:45-1.25.
"Cage cashier" is defined inN.JA.C. 19:45-1.15.
45-2
C)
. ./
· CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
See: 27 N.J.R. 1775(a), 28 N.J.R. 1399(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.357, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2355(a), 28 N.J.R. 3821(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.591, effective December 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4412(a), 28 N.J.R. 5208(a).
In (h) deleted reference to persons authorized to enter the cage,
satellite cages, master coin bank, or coin vaults.
Amended by R.1997 d.131, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4572(a), 29 N.J.R. 919(a).
Added (j) and (k).
Amended by R.1999 d.379, effective November 1, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 4147(b), 31 N.J.R. 3527(a).
In (a), inserted a new 5, and recodified former 5 as 6.
19:45-1.14A Simulcast counter
(a) The casino simulcasting facility shall contain a physi-

mutuel cashiers. An ancillary simulcast counter shall com-
ply with all of the provisions of N.J.A.C. 19:55-4.4 and (a)
and (b) above; provided however, that the requirements ·of
a separate facsimile machine, direct dial-up telephone line,
RMC, simulcast vault and simulcast shift supervisor for the
ancillary simulcast counter, or any of them, may be waived
if, considering, among any other relevant factors, the num-
ber of pari-mutuel windows in the ancillary simulcast coun-
ter, the proximity of the ancillary simulcast counter to the
simulcast counter,. and the span of authority and responsibil-
ity of the supervisor, the Commission determines that any
such requirement is not necessary to the maintenance of
adequate supervision o.f the · simulcast wagering operations.
New Rule, R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.33, effective January 18, 1994 (operativy Febru-
ary 22, 1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 4737(a), 26 N.J.R. 489(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.652, effective December 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3595(b), 27 N.J.R. 5043(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.130, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2807(a), 29 N.J.R. 918(a) .
In (b )3, added reference to the vault cashier.

the imprest inventory and any subsequent receipt of gaming
chips and currency, and documentation to the main bank for
the return of the chipperson's inventory at the end of his or
her shift. The main bank shall be responsible for the return
to the chip bank of any gaming chips remaining in the
chipperson's possession at the end of his or her shift.
Amended by R.1982 d.171, effective June 7, 1982 (operative, July 15,
1982).
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 14 N.J.R. 582(a) or 848(b).
(b)lvii added andvii and viii renumbered as viii and ix.
Amended by R.1982 d.329, effective October 4, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 708(a), 14 NJ.R. 1101(c).
Added new vi to (b) and recodified old vi-ix as vii-x. Added new ii
to (b )3 and recodified old ii as new iii and added disbursal of gaming.
plaques.
Amended by R.1989 d.233, effective May 1, 1989.
Supp. 9-3-02 45-32
CASINO .CONTROL COMMISSION
Sei:;: 20 N.J.R. 3012(a), 21 N.J.R. 1152(b).
Added new subparagraph x to. (b)l and recodified old x as xi. Added
( -\ .new subparagraph vi to (b )2 and recodified old vi as vii. · .
) Amended by R.1989 d.611, effective December 18, 1989.
,_ - See: 21 N.J.R 2953(a), 21 N.J.R. 3931(b).
Added (b)lxii; in (d), added "agreement of transportation reim-
bursement disbursements ... documentation".
Amended by R.1991 d.229, effective May 6; 1991.
See: 22 N.J,R. 3205(a), 23 N.J.R. 1455(a). ·
Added new (b)lxiii; new (b)5 and (c)5-6. -Added references to
"Slot Counter Checks" throughout
Amended by R.1992 d.110, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R3243(a), 24 N.J.R. 858(c).
In ( d): Stylistic revisions.
Amended by R.1992 d.233, effective June 1, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3085(a), 24 N.J.R. 2078(a).

In (c)3iv, inserted ", m_aster coin bank cashiers"; added (c)4xvi; in
(c)Sx, inserted "and simulcast counter"; and added (c)Sxii.
Petition for R~leU1aking: Notice of Receipt of a Petition for Rulemak-
ing.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2571(c),.
Amended by R.1997 d.250, effective June 16, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 745(a), 29 N.J.R. 2675(a).
In ·(c)lii, inserted reference to authorized employees; in (c)3iv and
(c)Six, inserted reference ·to master coin bank cashjers and personnel
assigned to a non~cage employee redemption-site; inserted new (c)4xv;
ri:;codified former ( c )4xv as ( c)4xvi; and ( c )Six, inserted reference to
main bank cashiers and personnel assigned to a non-cage employee
redemption site._
Administrative correction.
See: 30 N.J.R, 709(1J). .
Amended by R.1998 d.235, effective May 18, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 810(a), 30 N.J.R. 1851(a).
· In (c)4, inserted a reference to unsecured coupons in xiii, and
substituted a reference to Unsecured Bill Changer Currency/Coupon
Reports for a reference to Unsecured Bill Changer Currency Reports